Outstanding correspondence

To

The office of the
Queensland’s Ombudsman
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18-09-09
To the office of the Ombudsman.

This request put to your office is on advice from the Hon Minister for local
government Desley Boyle (as per attachment).

Dear SirfMadam,

The negotiated “To Do List” by Council set by Senior E.P.A.
officer Steven Smith and Myself Aart Brons was put to Council by Steven on the
08-02-08 (as per attachment).

| feel Northern Belle Pty Ltd was more thellenient when making and agreeing to that
list so there for want that list honored and adhered to in full. "No More & No Less”

( Council has not even come close to its obligations as up to date) “Read Cairns City
Council Dust file” in www.aartbrons.com.

Section 64 of the Queensland prostitution act has been tested to the extreme by
Council to a great expense to all invoived (ref to www aartbrons.com and or “the how
we got here page” in www.northernbelle.com.au

Northern Belle Pty Ltd was lawfully established under the integrated planning act
through the E&P court and in according to the Hon Minister for local Government
Desley Boyle. (see attachment)

There for, the code of which the parcel of land belongs should now also be protected
against any illegal activity within that code, and certainly within 200 meters (refer to
S64 of the act)

Proof of such illegal activity can be read in the “Cairns City Council Dust file” to be
read in www.aartbrons.com and or in “how we got here” in
www.northernbelle.com.au and can not be sustained as a matter of law.

Council rates will remain unpaid untill Senior E.P.A. officer Steven Smith 10 point
plan is adhered to in full, and the last fence post is in. "No More & No Less” point
blank (as per attachment)
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It is very disappointing to see Desley Boyle pass up her responsibility and | feel her
“duty of care” (as per attachment).

Please intervene A.S.A.P, as Council is still threatening to sell our property (as per
attachment)

Intervention would put a stop to wasting any more money as this “narrow minded”
view by Council has been costly, hurtfull, and time consuming enough to all
concerned.

If council insists and sends this case back through the court system it will be
vigorously defended.

Hoping to hear from you soon as time is of the essence.

Kind regards
Aart “The Aardvark” Brons”

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph 07 4033 5955 Fax 07 4054 3976

www.northernbelle.com.au
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Office 1 “MecLeod South”
78-84 Spence Street
P O Box 1259 Cairns 4870

Ph: (07) 40 51 28 68
Fax: (07) 40 51 67 60

Desley Boyle P

Member for Cairns cairns@parliament.qld. gov.au
6" November 2008
Mr Aart Brons
Morthern Belle Pty Ltd
11 Cava CI

BUNGALOW QLD 4870

Dear Mr Brons
| have followed up your concerns with the Cairns Regional Council.

They have advised that despite the former Caims City Council originally
recommending the refusal of your application, the brothel was lawfully established
underf the Integrated Planning Act, through the P&E Court. They acknowledged that
the files relating to your application have been reviewed a number of times with the
Council decision making and the officers actions not being considered contrary to the
Act.

Given these prior investigations, | will not be calling for an enquiry into the actions of
the former Cairns City Council.

You may wish to re-open investigations with the Caimns Regional Council if you have
any new evidence that has come to light. Failing this you are within your rights to
contact the Crime and Misconduct Commission on 1800 061611 to seek further
assistance.

Regards,

Desley Boyle MP
Member for Cairns
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From: Steve Smith

To: Evans Kerry

Ce: managenanorthembelle,com.au ;
Sent: Friday, February 08, 2008 4:35 PM
Subject: RE: McCoombe St Depot

Hello ey

I have spoken 1o the complainant and suggested a plan that allows eouncil to undertake the planned activity while
limiting its impacts on the Northern Belle establishment. [ strongly suggest council agree to the following:

. Council fence the perimeter of the McCoombe Street depot to prevent unanthorised access from the
northern side of the property:

2. Council commence with the planned concrete crush of the existing 3000t stockpile and that this crush
begin as soon as possible and be concluded by the end of the February 2008
(subjeet to availability of plant);

3. Council should also take all reasonable measurcs to lessen the impact of the crushing activity by
undertaking works at the northem end of the stockpile in the moming and then in the aftemoons shifting
the crushing plant to the southern end of the pile;

4. That council undentake a noise assessment of the crushing plant and that all reasonable steps be
undertaken (o mitigate against noise and dust propagation;

3. That Council advise, in writing, all near neighbours of its intention to undertake the crushing activity
stating the times and expected duration of the activity as well identifying a nominated contact person for

the activity;
6. That Council plan to seal the McCoombe street depot to reduce the likelihood of further dust nuisance.

7. That at the end of the crush activity, Council scales down any screening and stockpiling operations at the
site and maintain the sile as a sealed hardstand storage arca in keeping with the surrounding landuse.

B.  That ceases any further stockpiling of concrete material for recycling and seek an alternative site
(perhaps the Porsmith landfill site).

9. That afler the existing stockpiles are reduced council shave back the height of the bund wall at the
northern end of the depot 10 a maximum height of 3 meters.

Please advise the EPA if the above recommendations are suitable to council, Please contact Chris Buckingham
(4046 6754) in relation to this matter.

In relation to the possible compensation to Northern Belle for cleaning costs incurred by the operation of the
crusher, I suggest that this is a matter that is best left negotiated between CCC and Nornthern Belle,

Regands

Steve Smith

Senior Environmental Officer
Environmental Protection Agency

p.5. Please note that [ will be out of the office until 10 March. Please liaise with Chris on this matier
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MILLER HARRIS LAWYERS

4 September 2007 Our ref: EBJLMKLZ901563

Mr Aart Brons and Ms Wille Myntje Brons
11 Cava Close
BUNGALOW QLD 4870

Our client:  Cairns Regional Council
Matter: Qutstanaing rates

We act for the Cairns Regional Council and are instructed as follows:

1. You cre the registered owners of the land situated af 11 Cava Close, Bungalow in
the State of Queensland, more parficulardy described as Lot 7 on SP101284,
County of Nares, Parish of Cairns, Title Reference 50210201 [“the land").

2. Despite demand, you have failed fo pay 1o our client rates and interest thereon
totaling $14,471.47 aos at today, levied pursuant to the Local Government

Act 1993. Particulars of the outstanding rates and interest have previously been
provided to you in our client’s rate nofices:

2.1. for the pericd 1 January 2008 fo 30 June 2008 dated 25 January 2008;
A for the period 1 July 2008 to 31 December 2008 dated 8 August 2008;
2.3. for the pericd 1 January 2009 fo 30 June 2009 dated é February 2009; and
2.4, for the pericd 1 July 2009 to 31 December 2009 dated 24 July 2009.

3. if you do not pay the sum of 3$14.471.47 0 our client by Spm on
18 Septembper 2009, we have instructions 10 commence G court proceeding
against you fo recover:

3.1. the sum of $14,471.47;

3.2 further compound interest on the sum cutstanding at the rate of 11 %
per annum; and

Viller Harris Lawyers Partnari: Senicr Associate:

& 5. Cairns Corporate Towe ce Bailey nglissa Nielser

15 Lave Stureet. © 5 Mickaal Keagh Associates:

20 Box 7635, Cairns QLD 4870 E(aine Jesurasingham Rowan Wilsor
Telephone: (07) 4034 700 Timn MeGrath Michael Layeoek

m 075 4037 1823 Sean Waisn Zece<an Sa5ETC

v millarharr m .2 Migel =ales Special Coungel:

£ 5 MOEPEISE3E500329010.doC rg Hon. Tratts Lincenmayer
QUALITY ASSURED TO 150 9001 ¢ 2000 Jahn Harns
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3.3. costs.

Yours faithfully
MILLER HARRIS LAWYERS
Fer:

" S

Michael l.cwc:ncli
Senior Associate

Emair michoeloycockEmilerhoms.com.ou
Direct Phone: [07) 4036 ¥755
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il 17.53 Albert Scresr. Brisbane QLD 4000
3 Box 3314 Brisbane QLD 4001
wombudsman.qld.gov.au

4 ombudsman
Our ref: 2009/13792 b :

L

22 September 2009

Mr Aart Brons

Northern Belle Pty Ltd
11 Cava Close
BUNGALOW QLD 4870

Dear Mr Brons

Thank you for your letter dated 18 September 2008, concerning your complaint about the
Caims Regional Coungcil, in relation to unpaid rates and rectification of pollution issues from a
Council works depot.

Your complaint will be assessed and you will be advised as soon as possible whether we will
investigate.

If we decide that we cannot investigate your complaint, or that an investigation is not
warranted, you will be given our reasons.

Please find enclosed an Information Sheet that explains how this Office responds to
complaints about local government coungcils.

Yours faithfully

iy

7c' Alison Fraser
Senior Investigator
Assessment and Resolution Team

Encl.

Tel:07 3005 7000 - Freecall: 1800 068 908 (cutside Brisbane| - Eas 07 3005 7047 + Email: ombudsman@ombudsman.qld.govau
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QUEENSLAND

ombudsman

Nnformation

Dealing with your complaint about a council

Your COmEhoint I3 ossassad 10 ansung it ks within cur
jurisgiction and we have the legal power to dedal
with if.

We fry 1o Ossass ol complaints within seven daws

of redaint,

Usudily. e Ombudsrnan will only Consicar your
complaint If vou have olfeady fied 1o resche it
deaciy with e SoOuncl Concamed.

You can do s by contacting the counci in wilting
and outiining e specillc dekails of your compiaint.
We will tell you whorm 1o contoot in the council

1 you ore stll not hoppy with the cutcome, o you
oo ot recehee O eeponsa from the councl within g
eosonabie fime, we will 1e~-055055 YOUI COMmPAcing.

o comeioint will De registersd ond aliccoted o
Case number. i IS IMpOonant tat your Guote your
CO5e NUMDE! when comaeting our Offics

Hina out of fan Compioints ams Jssassed andion
seftkad within 50 days.

T mMay 1oke Ionger i we need urher infommation
from you 1o Clanily vour compiaint, o if we rnesed
InfomMoRion Of docunants kom the councd
concemed,

it wa connod degl with youl comipiaing for ony

pECScn, we will tell you why,

o g o B g i e bl T

=

B Provice us with islewant Bommation 1o heip
us undarstand vour COompioing.

& Oiganise your matendal in  logical and
SONCiss way.

B 3and us copies of ol conespondencs ana
ofher gocuments, such 48 dedalis of felaphone
discussions with council officers.

8 Tedl us whot you wont (2.0, an opoiogy.

a different decision, of a change to the way
the council does Things)

B Kesp us updaied on any New developments
oN Your compiaint (e.Q, lethans sent to vou by
the councd as this will assist us 10 0ssess and
imvestigale your Compiaing.

8 Becourfecus in your Jedings with us,

vods will e notified of the issuss that ihe
rvastigoihee teom infends 10 taks up with

e COLnc

O iInvestioaton will inflormn you of any
COMBSPHONGENcs o Infomation you should provide.,

The mastigation may irvohe fle inspechions,
lesaphcone nguies, inferdews ond discussions
mvoiving you, counci officers

of ofheed paopie.

Somatimes, our Investigation Moy 1oke longer
han espected if wa need 10 gal mone detoiied
NSO TR0 Yo Of the COUNCH Concamed
1O rEesOive the oompiaint. ;
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